F((F	HANDER BERGER BERGER LANDER BERGER LANDER BERGER	REC	04-28-	2000	SHEET	U.S. DEPARTM	ENT OF COMMERC and Trademark Off	
01	04-10-2000	•			YJ	\mathcal{I}_{\bullet}	▼	
_	U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #34	ner of Pat	101338	3545	.tached original	documents or co	ppy thereof.	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies	s): 4.	10.00	2. Name and	d address of rec	ceiving party(ies	5)	
В	OLGER PUBLICATIONS	, INC.		Name: REED ELSEVIER INC.				
				Internal Ad	ddress: <u>Lega</u>	l Departme	ent	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership				Street Address: 275 Washington St.				
	General Partnership Corporation-State Minneso	City: New	ton	State:MA	ZIP02458			
OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes No								
		ies) attached?	res A NO	☐ Association General Partnership				
3.	Nature of conveyance:			Limited	l Partnership			
	Assignment Security Agreement		lerger hange of Name			ssachusett	S	
	Other		_	If assignee is not due to attached:	tomiciled in the Unite	id States, a domestic Q Yes Q No	represetative designat	
Ex	ecution Date: March 14	, 2000		(Designations mus Additional name(s)	st be a separate docu) & address(es) attac	iment from assignment hed? Yes No	nt)	
4.	Application number(s) or pat	tent number(s):						
	A. Trademark Application N	No.(s)		B. Trader	mark Registrati	ion No.(s)		
	75/535459			1483414,	2270144	, 2203356	,)	
			Additional numbers at					
5.	Name and address of party concerning document should		spondence		nber of applications involved:	ions and	4	
	Name: Renee Simonto	on, Presid	dent	7 Total foo	(37 CER 3 41)	s_//	5.00	
	Internal Address: Reed 1	Elsevier]	[ntellec-					
	tual Property Mana Suite 912	agement Se	ervices	Enclo				
				☐ Autho	prized to be cha	arged to deposit	account	
	Street Address: 1105 No.	rth Market	- Street	8. Deposit a	account numbe	r:		
	City: Wilmington S	State: DE	ZIP: <u>19801</u>	(Attach duc	olicate copy of this	page if paying by o	deposit account)	
04/28	72000 DCDATES 00000097 7553545	9	DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE				
)1 FC 02 FC	482 7:	0.00 OF)						
9.	Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge	e and belief, th	ne foregoing inform	mation is true and	d correct and a	ny attached cop	by is a true copy	
	the original document.	~^1	Rona	180 mm	ntan	Ma	rch 24, 2000	
	RENEE SIMONT Name of Person Signing		-1XIU	Signature	INCA 1		Date	
		Total num	ber of pages including					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments								
Washington, D.C. 20231 TRADEMARK								
REEL: 002061 FRAME: 0408								

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment"), dated as of March 14, 2000, is made by BOLGER PUBLICATIONS, INC., a Minnesota corporation, located at 3301 Como Avenue, SW, Minneapolis, MN 55414 ("Assignor"), in favor of REED ELSEVIER INC., a Massachusetts corporation, with an office located at 350 Hudson Street, New York, NY 10014 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, the registrations therefor and the goodwill appurtenant thereto (hereinafter, the "Marks"):

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 14, 2000 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, substantially all of the assets, properties, rights and business of the Assignor used in connection with the publishing, sale and distribution of the Publications, as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks is used and which is symbolized by the Marks. All rights and privileges, including the right to sue for past infringement, granted and secured by any of the items assigned to Assignee under this Assignment will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership in trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the right, title, and interest assigned under this Assignment. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at a future date any further documents that Assignee determines may be necessary and desirable to perfect Assignee's ownership of any rights in the Marks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002061 FRAME: 0409 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee execute this Trademark Assignment as of the year and date first set forth above.

BOLGER PUBLICATIONS, INC.

Name: Charles Bolger

Title: Executive Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED:

REED ELSEVIER INC.

Name: Brian Nairn

Title:

ID=212 519 7646

P04/09 r 004

Charmed C. C. Constitute Constitute 03-14-00 11:34 CAHNERS MAK - 3 UUMMUU 00 CAHNERS

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignce execute this Trademark Assignment as of the year and date first set forth above.

> > BOLGER PUBLICATIONS, INC.

Name: Charles Bolger Title: Executive Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED:

REED ELSEVIER INC.

Tile: EVP

PROKE

TRADEMARK REEL: 002061 FRAME: 0411

000

অসম সাম্প্র চিন্তু প্রাথম সাম্প্র চিন্তু

Trademarks and Trade Names

Tradematks	US REG No.	Status	Goods
CASUAL LIVING (Words only) CASUAL LIVING (Words only)	• •	REGISTERED REGISTERED	Prints & Publications Computer services
OUTDOOR STYLE(Words Only) OUTDOOR STYLE(Words Only)	, ,	REGISTERED ABANDONED	Prints & Publications Computer services

.....

RECORDED: 04/10/2000

This file was printed on \$/6/100 at 2.52 PM

Fide name is fill seli2 in the

TRADEMARK REEL: 002061 FRAME: 0412